(Loss) profit before tax attributable to shareholders (49) (103)
Tax attributable to shareholders’ (loss) profit 13 28
Loss from continuing operations after tax / loss for the year  (36) (75)

Earnings per share

Decrease in earning per share
(in pence)

Basic and diluted based on (loss) profit from continuing operations
attributable to equity holders of the company (1.5)p (3.1)p

Consolidated balance sheet
Increase (decrease) in shareholders’

equity
 £m £m
Deferred tax assets 10 26
Other debtors (625) (388)
Policyholders liability – contract liabilities (including amounts in respect of

contracts classified as investment contracts under IFRS 4) (103) (140)
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds 495 392
Deferred tax liabilities 113 73
Provisions (65) (102)
Shareholders’ equity (175) (139)

IFRS  28

Effect on the Group’s supplementary analysis of (loss) profit and movements in shareholders’ equity:
 2008 2007

Previous
basis

Effect of
adoption of

IFRIC 14
Revised

basis

As
previously
published

Effect of
adoption of

IFRIC 14
After

change
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Operating profit based on longer-

term investment returns 1,371 (24) 1,347 1,213 (12) 1,201
Short-term fluctuations in

investment returns on
shareholder-backed business (1,783) – (1,783) (137) – (137)

Shareholders’ share of actuarial
and other gains and losses on
defined benefit pension schemes 11 (25) (14) 90 (91) (1)

(Loss) profit before tax (401) (49) (450) 1,166 (103) 1,063
Tax 46 13 59 (382) 28 (354)
(Loss) profit after tax (355) (36) (391) 784 (75) 709
Profits from discontinued

operations – – – 241 – 241
Less minority interests (5) – (5) (3) – (3)
(Loss) profit for the year (360) (36) (396) 1,022 (75) 947
Other movements in reserves (608) – (608) (309) – (309)
Shareholders’ equity at the

beginning of the year 6,201 (139) 6,062 5,488 (64) 5,424
Shareholders’ equity at the end of

the year 5,233 (175) 5,058 6,201 (139) 6,062

R Intended sale of legacy agency book and agency force in Taiwan to China Life Insurance of Taiwan

On 20 February 2009, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell the assets and liabilities of its
agency distribution business and its agency force in Taiwan to China Life Insurance Company Ltd of Taiwan for the nominal sum
of NT$1 subject to regulatory approval.  In addition, the Company will invest £45 million to purchase a 9.95 per cent stake in
China Life through a share placement.  The business to be transferred represents 94 per cent of Prudential’s’ in-force liabilities in